discounted and undiscounted pit shells.

A series of sensitivity analyses were performed to select the optimal pit shell.  Incremental strip
ratio and cost per ore tonne profiles were additionally used as part of the optimal pit shell
selection criteria.  The data used in the following graphs is represented by revenue factor where a
revenue factor of 1.0 is the base case price assumption and a revenue factor of 0.9 would be
where all prices are multiplied by a factor of 0.9.  The cashflow figures demonstrated are before
tax and capital but include sustaining capital.

PITARRILLA PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Page | 247

Figure 16-10: Tonne-Revenue Curves

Source: M3, 2012

PITARRILLA PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Page | 248

16.5.4.8 Pit Optimisation Undiscounted Pit Shells

Figure 16-11: Tonne-Revenue Curves

Source: M3, 2012

PITARRILLA PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Page | 249

Figure 16-12: Net Cashflow-Revenue Curve

Source: M3, 2012

16.5.4.9 Pit Optimisation Sensitivity Analysis

Table 16-10: Undiscounted Pit Shell Reserves @ 0.9 Revenue Factor

Pit Shell #
Total

Tonnes
Ore

Tonnes
Waste
Tonnes SR Revenue

Net
Cashflow

P19 (base case) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
P21 (-10% metal price) -3% -12% -1% 13% -16% -31%
P17 (+10% metal price) 26% 18% 28% 8% 27% 35%
P38 (+10% mining cost) -1% 0% -1% 0% 0% -6%
P37 (-10% mining cost) 19% 6% 21% 14% 8% 7%
P40 (+10% milling cost) -1% -7% 0% 8% -3% -8%
P39 (-10% milling cost) 19% 14% 19% 5% 10% 9%
P42 (+10% metal cost) -1% -2% -1% 1% -1% -5%
P41 (-10% metal cost) 18% 8% 20% 12% 8% 5%

PITARRILLA PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Page | 250

Figure 16-13: Sensitivities – Metal Price, Mining, Milling and Metal Costs

Source: M3, 2012

PITARRILLA PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Page | 251

Figure 16-14: Sensitivities – Incremental Strip Ratio

Source: M3, 2012

PITARRILLA PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Page | 252

Figure 16-15: Sensitivities – Incremental Cost per Ore Tonne

Source: M3, 2012

16.5.4.10 Pit Optimisation Conclusion

Pit optimisations were run to generate both discounted (7.5% discount factor applied) and